

No. 20-56357

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

HARVEST ROCK CHURCH, INC.; HARVEST INTERNATIONAL
MINISTRY, INC., itself and on behalf of its member Churches in California,

Plaintiffs–Appellants

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM,
in his official capacity as Governor of the State of California,

Defendant–Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California (Los Angeles)
In Case No. 2:20-cv-06414-JCB-KK before the Honorable Jesus G. Bernal

**PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS’
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

Mathew D. Staver (Counsel of Record)
Anita L. Staver
Horatio G. Mihet
Roger K. Gannam
Daniel J. Schmid
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@LC.org | hmihet@LC.org
rgannam@LC.org | dschmid@LC.org

Nicolai Cocis
Law Office of Nicolai Cocis
25026 Las Brisas Road
Murrieta, CA 95262
(951) 695-1400
nic@cocislaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs–Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....1

I. THE L.A. COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH ORDER DOES NOT SUPERSEDE THE GOVERNOR’S ORDERS AND DOES NOTHING TO ELIMINATE THE IRREPARABLE HARM BEING IMPOSED ON APPELLANTS EACH DAY.....1

 A. The L.A. County Order Gives Appellants No Relief Because the More Restrictive Provisions of the State’s Orders Control.....1

 B. Appellant Harvest Rock Church Is Still Suffering Immediate and Irreparable Harm Every Day From the City of Pasadena’s Threat of Criminal Sanctions Under the Governor’s Orders.....2

 C. Appellants Have Member Churches in 31 Localities Inside L.A. County and in 44 Localities in 17 Other California Counties.....4

II. THE L.A. COUNTY ORDER RECOGNIZES THAT *CATHOLIC DIOCESE* COMPELS A FINDING THAT THE GOVERNOR’S ORDERS ARE NOT NARROWLY TAILORED.....7

III. APPELLANTS HAVE CHALLENGED THE SINGING AND CHANTING PROHIBITION SINCE THE INCEPTION OF THIS LITIGATION, AND IT SHOULD LIKEWISE BE ENJOINED.....11

IV. THE REGIONAL STAY-AT-HOME ORDER SHOULD LIKEWISE BE ENJOINED BECAUSE IT SUPPLEMENTS THE BLUEPRINT AND IS PART OF THE SAME UNCONSTITUTIONAL REGIME, CHALLENGED IN APPELLANTS’ COMPLAINT.....14

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo, No. 20-3572,
2020 WL 7691715 (2d Cir. Dec. 28, 2020).....6, 9, 10

Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak, No. 20-16119,
2020 WL 7350247 (9th Cir. Dec. 15, 2020).....5, 6, 8, 10

Denver Bible Church v. Azar, No. 1:20-cv-02362,
2020 WL 6128994 (D. Colo. Oct. 15, 2020).....14

Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker,
962 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2020).....6

High Plains Harvest Church, et al. v. Polis,
592 U.S. ____ (2020).....7

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012).....12

Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.,
344 U.S. 94 (1952).....12

Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,
140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....12

Robinson et al. v. Murphy, 592 U.S. ____ (2020).....7

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....*passim*

Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. 679 (1871)13

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....12

STATUTES

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1.....i

OTHER

Christian J. Kähler & Rainer Hain, *Singing in choirs and making music with wind instruments – Is that safe during the SARS-CoV-2 pandemic?*, Inst. Fluid Mechanics and Aerodynamics, U. Bundeswehr Munich (June 2020), DOI: 10.13140/RG.2.2.36405.29926.....13

Guidance for the Use of Face Coverings (Nov. 16, 2020), <https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CID/DCDC/Pages/COVID-19/guidance-for-face-coverings.aspx>.....14

Jonathan Reid, et al., *Comparing the Respirable Aerosol Concentrations and Particle Size Distributions Generated by Singing, Speaking and Breathing* (Aug. 20, 2020), available at https://chemrxiv.org/articles/preprint/Comparing_the_Respirable_Aerosol_Concentrations_and_Particle_Size_Distributions_Generated_by_Singing_Speaking_and_Breathing/12789221.....13

Lauren Moss, *Singing no riskier than talking for virus spread*, BBC News (Aug. 20, 2020), <https://www.bbc.com/news/health-53853961>.....14

Pat Ashworth, *Singing might not be so great a risk, after all*, Church Times (June 4, 2020), <https://www.churchtimes.co.uk/articles/2020/5-june/news/uk/singing-might-not-be-so-great-a-risk-after-all>.....14
